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An Act relating to the Oklahoma Tax Commission; 

requiring the transfer of certain funds; making an 

appropriation; stating purpose; directing transfer; 

amending Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 966 of  

the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, 

which relates to the Oklahoma Tax Commission; 

modifying appropriation amount; making an 

appropriation to the Oklahoma Corporation Commission; 

stating purpose; making an appropriation to the 

Oklahoma Department of Transportation; stating 

purpose; providing conditional effective date; making 

appropriations exempt from certain agency category,  

budget and FTE limits; repealing 68 O.S. 2001, 

Section 607.2, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Motor/Diesel Fuel Indemnity Fund; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     TRANSFER     On the effective date of this act 

the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall transfer the cash balance in the 

Oklahoma Motor/Diesel Fuel Indemnity Fund (“1695J Fund”) to the 

Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2005, the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for costs 

associated with a new building for the Oklahoma Tax Commission as 

part of the Lincoln Renaissance Project.  Said appropriations shall 

be transferred to the Oklahoma Tax Commission Reimbursement Fund 

(“215 Fund”). 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 966 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
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General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2005, the sum of Forty-four Million Nine Hundred 

Sixty-two Thousand Nineteen Dollars ($44,962,019.00) Forty-one 

Million One Hundred Sixty-two Thousand Nineteen Dollars 

($41,162,019.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tax Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Corporation Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2005, the sum of Three Million Seven Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000.00) for costs associated with the 

operation of the Motor Vehicle Enforcement Section, the 

International Registration Plan Section and the International Fuel 

Tax Agreement Section currently under the administration of the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission. 

 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Transportation from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, the sum of One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for maintenance costs associated with 

all facilities and equipment currently under the administrative 

control of the Oklahoma Tax Commission and used for determining the 

weight of vehicles operated on the roads or highways of this state. 

 

SECTION 6.  Sections 3 through 5 of this act shall only become 

effective if the Oklahoma Legislature and the Governor approve the 

provisions of Senate Bill No. 141 of the 2nd Session of the 49th 

Oklahoma Legislature. 

 

SECTION 7.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year 2005 agency category, budget and FTE limits. 

 

SECTION 8.     REPEALER     68 O.S. 2001, Section 607.2, is 

hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION 9.  This act shall become effective September 1, 2004. 

 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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